- Patricia Scrocco 33 Thomas St.
N—" AT&T AT&T Services, Inc. New York, NY 10005
— Area Manager 212-341-1857

Regulatory Relations psl474@att.com

June 24, 2020
Sent Via E-Mail

ADVICE NO. UT-20-ATT-0005 (Docket 20-087-P05)

Utah Public Service Commission
Heber M. Wells Building, 4" Floor
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

ATTN: Melissa Paschal
Email: psc@utah.gov

Dear Ms. Paschal:

Enclosed is a revision to the Custom Network Services Price List. The purpose of this filing
is to remove Business Calling Cards from the Custom Network Service Price List.
The following Price List pages are attached:

Section Page Release
1 1 6
2 26 2
8 1 3
8 3 3
10 2 2
10 3 2
31 1 2
32 1 2
33 1 2
Price List 1 4
Price List 7 2
Price List 8 2
Price List 9 2
Price List 21 4
Price List 22 2
Price List 23 2
Price List 24 2
Price List 25 2
Price List 33 14
Price List 34 15
Price List 35 16

Price List 36 15


mailto:psc@utah.gov

Section Page Release

Price List 37 10
Price List 37.1 12
Price List 38 14
Price List 39 16
Price List 40 4
Price List 41 4
Price List 42 3
Price List 63 2
Price List 64 2
Price List 70 2
Price List 71 2

The requested date of filing is June 24, 2020 with an effective date of July 1, 2020.
If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (917) 838-8336.

Respectfully,

M %fwm

Patricia Scrocco

Enclosure

USA
(245¢9) Proud Sponsor of the U.S. Olympic Team
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1. APPLICATION OF PRICE LIST
1.1 GENERAL

This PRICE LIST contains the regulations and rates applicable to
CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICES between two stations within Utah.

1.2 JURISDICTION

Jurisdiction refers to the classification of a CUSTOM NETWORK SERVICE
call as intrastate. Jurisdiction is a matter of law not of Company
discretion or policy or customer preference. The law describing what
constitutes interstate jurisdiction is the Communications Act of
1934, as amended. Some portions of this service are only subject to
the jurisdiction of the Federal Communications Commission. This
PRICE LIST covers the portion of this service that is subject to the
State Regulatory Commission's jurisdiction in Utah.

1.3 STATE CERTIFICATIONS

This PRICE LIST applies to the entity for which the Company is
certified to do intrastate business as: AT&T Corp.

1.4 SYMBOLS
Revisions to this PRICE LIST are coded through the use of symbols.

These symbols appear in the right margin of the page. The symbols and
their meanings are:

(C) - To signify changed listing, rule, or condition which may affect
rates or charges;

(D) - To signify discontinued material, including a listing, rate,
rule or condition;

(I) - To signify increase;

(L) - To signify material relocated from or to another part of the
PRICE LIST with no change in text, rate, rule, or condition;

(N) - To signify new material including a listing, rate, rule or
condition;

(R) - To signify reduction; and

(T) - To signify change in wording of text but no change in rate,

rule, or condition
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2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.10 DEFINITION OF TERMS (continued)

Calling Station

The station from which a call is originated.

Company

AT&T Corp.

Customer

The person or legal entity which orders service (either direct or through

an agent) .

Customer-Provided Communications System

Dedicated private line channels and equipment (e.g., microwave or cable
system) furnished by the customer for communications between premises.
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8. ACC BUSINESS SERVICE
8.1 DESCRIPTION?

ACC Business Service is a Custom Network Service that permits
Customer-Dialed inward calling and outward calling from one or more (C)
switched or dedicated customer locations.

ACC Business Service is an add-on to the interstate ACC Business
Service which is described in AT&T Business Services Guide. All
terms and conditions, administrative and operational functions,
features and functions, discounts, and any charges other than the
intrastate usage charges are specified in AT&T Business Services
Guide.

The ACC Business Service customer must subscribe to the interstate
ACC Business Service as described in AT&T Business Services Guide.
The ACC Business Service customers have the option of subscribing to
an ACC Busginess Service Term Plans as described in AT&T Business
Services Guide.

ACC Business Service intrastate usage rate schedules provides

postalized rates for Inward calling and Outward calling. ACC Business (C)
Service is a non-AT&T branded monthly service which permits customers

to contract for one of four basic rates embedded in a monthly revenue
commitment. The commitments are as follows:

Switched Access

12 Month Basic Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment¥*
15 Month Basic Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment*
12 Month Saver Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment¥*
15 Month Saver Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment¥*

*ACC Business Service Switched Access term rate plans referenced
above are not available under this PRICE LIST or through any AT&T
Contract Tariff or contract referencing this PRICE LIST to new
Customers. Existing Customers of these plans in effect or on order
prior to August 27, 2004 will continue under existing rate plan.
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8. ACC BUSINESS SERVICE
8.1 DESCRIPTION (continued)
ACC Business Outbound Service does not include:

Conference calls,
800 calls, and
Calls to 900 Special Service Codes

ACC Business Inbound Service calls are dialed and completed without
the assistance of a Company operator and do not include:

Conference calls,

Any other classification of operator-handled calls

New intrastate Customers and winback Customers who renew their ACC
Business plan will receive the interLATA Switched Month-to-Month and
12 Month Saver rates as shown in Price List section.

New intrastate Customers and winback Customers who renew their ACC
Business plan will receive the dedicated 12-Month and 24-Month Term
Plan rates as shown in Price List.

8.2 RATES AND CHARGES

ACC Business Service rates are usage based and apply to the initial
30 seconds or fraction and to each additional 6 seconds or fraction.
ACC Business Service intrastate usage rate schedules provide
postalized rates for Inward calling and Outward calling.

ACC Business Service Dedicated service usage rates are billed in 6
second initial and 6 second additional billing increments. All
completed calls will be billed a minimum of the 6 second initial
rate.

See Price List for Current Rates.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE
10.3 RATES AND CHARGES (continued)

10.3.2 Rate Methodology

For Inward, Outward InterLATA and IntralLATA direct dialed call

types, the rate per minute applies for all days of the week
including holidays.

1) Rate Plans A**, B*, C, D, E#, F**, G*, H** and K#

Calls are billed in full minute increments. Each call has a
60-second minimum time requirement and is rounded to the next
full minute. Rounding to the nearest whole cent is employed.

2) Rate Plan J**

The chargeable time is determined by the duration of the all.
The number of seconds of each call are converted into minutes
(see example below). All calls have a 60-seconds minimum time
requirement. Rounding to the nearest whole cent is employed.

Example: ($0.1000 per minute rate):

Length of call in seconds: 124

Divide by 60 seconds and carry to 4 decimal places: 124 + 60 =
2.0666

Multiply by per minute rate and carry to 4 decimal places:
2.0666 x

$0.1000 = $0.2066

Round to nearest whole cent

* AT&T All In One Rate Plans B and G may no longer be ordered after August

18, 2004. Existing customers with these rates plans in effect or on

order prior to August 17, 2004 may continue their current plan under
existing conditions.

** Effective September 1, 2006, All In One long distance Rate Plans A, F,
H and J are not available to newly subscribing customers. Existing
customers with these rate plans in effect or on order prior to
September 1, 2006, may continue with their current plan under existing
conditions. Existing customers may add new lines and/or features, but
the addition of new locations is not permitted.

# Effective August 18, 2004 AT&T All In One Rate Plans E and K will be
withdrawn.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE
10.3 RATES AND CHARGES (continued)
10.3.3 Usage Charges
Customers will receive the appropriate associated per minute rate
which will apply to all eligible Intrastate Outward and Inward
interLATA and IntralATA calls.

Direct Dial - Outward calls originating and/or Inward calls
terminating on a local network connection of another carrier.

Connected Pricing - Outward calls originating and/or Inward calls
terminating on an AT&T All In One Local Network Connection.

See Price List for Current Rates.
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31. AT&T CLEAR ADVANTAGE SERVICE

31.1 DESCRIPTION

31.

2

AT&T Clear Advantage is a telecommunications service which provides
Customers with outbound and inbound combined calling within the
state. Intrastate service is an add-on to interstate AT&T Clear
Advantage. All terms and conditions, features and functions,
discounts, installation and monthly charges, and any other charges
other than intrastate usage will apply as described in AT&T's
Business Services Guide. The schedules apply only to intrastate
usage

Beginning February 12, 1998 AT&T Clear Advantage Service is not
available to newly subscribed customers. Existing customers may
continue their current AT&T Clear Advantage Service under existing
conditions.

RATES AND CHARGES

See Price List for Current Rates.
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32. AT&T OPTIMUM SERVICE
32.1 DESCRIPTION

AT&T OPTIMUM is a telecommunications service which permits outbound

direct dial calling from single or multiple locations in Utah to (C)
stations within the state. AT&T OPTIMUM offers two types of access

lines: Special Access and Switched Access. Intrastate service is
furnished where facilities and billing capabilities permit, and is
complementary to interstate Custom Network Service. All terms and
conditions, features, functions, discounts, installation and monthly
charges, and any other charges except intrastate usage will apply as
described in AT&T's Business Services Guide. The schedules only

apply to intrastate usage.

Effective September 28, 1995, AT&T OPTIMUM Service is not available
to new customersg. Customers with AT&T OPTIMUM Service in effect or
on order prior to September 28, 1995, may continue their service
under this PRICE LIST.

32.2 RATES AND CHARGES

32.2.1 Rate Periods
AT&T OPTIMUM Service is offered at Peak and Off-Peak rates. The
Peak rate period is 8:00 AM to, but not including 5:00 PM Monday
through Friday. The Off-Peak period is 5:00 PM to, but not
including 8:00 AM Monday through Friday, all day Saturday, and
all day Sunday to, but not including 8:00 AM Monday.

32.2.2 Usage Rates

See Price List for Current Rates.
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33.

33.

A.

C.

33. AT&T PRO WATS UTAH

DESCRIPTION

AT&T PRO WATS UTAH provides subscribing Customers a discount on
intrastate Dial Station Long Distance service calls over the
standard time of day rates that apply as shown in Price List
section.

Effective February 20, 1995, AT&T PRO WATS UTAH is not available to
new customers. Existing AT&T PRO WATS UTAH customers billed by AT&T
will have their service furnished and charged under AT&T PRO
WATS/Plan Q specified in Section 20, Schedule A. Customers of AT&T
PRO WATS UTAH on February 20, 1995, in areas where AT&T billing is
unavailable, will continue to have their service furnished and
charged under this AT&T PRO WATS UTAH PRICE LIST as long as such
plan is offered.

REGULATIONS
Minimum Period

The minimum service period for AT&T PRO WATS UTAH is one month.
Customers who retain service for less than one month will be
billed the monthly recurring rate.

Restrictions

1. AT&T PRO WATS UTAH is provided only where billing capability
permits.

2. Customers selecting AT&T PRO WATS UTAH may not subscribe to
any other AT&T intrastate optional calling plan.

3. AT&T PRO WATS UTAH does not include Directory Assistance,
Conference Service or Operator-Handled. (C)

Application of Discount

1. The charges and discounts in effect under this plan apply to
all lines and trunks billed to the same billing number (to
one account) .

2. The discount offered under this plan applies to the total
intrastate AT&T Dial Station Long Distance service charges
incurred for eligible usage during a billing period, not to
individual messages.
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3. AT&T COMMERCIAL LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

Dial Station Rates

InterLATA/IntraLATA
PEAK OFFPEAK WEEKEND
MILEAGE EACH EACH EACH
BAND iﬂ;ﬁ;ﬁ; ADDITIONAL iﬂ;ﬁ;ﬁ; ADDITIONAL iﬁiﬁ;ﬁ; ADDITIONAL
MINUTE MINUTE MINUTE
0- 10 $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39
11- 22 $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39
23- 55 $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39
56-124 $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39
125-292 $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39
293-0VER $2.08 $2.08 $1.62 $1.62 $1.39 $1.39

Customer Dialed Calling Card Station

Billed to a Local Exchange Company Calling Card

See AT&T Utah Price List, Message Telecommunications Service,
Section 2.

Operator Dialed Calling Card Station

Billed to a Local Exchange Company Calling Card
See AT&T Utah Price List, Operator Services, Section 1.

Service Charges

Service Charges will apply on Customer Dialed Calling Card Station
and Operator Dialed Calling Card Station calls billed to a Local
Exchange Company Calling Cards in addition to the applicable usage
rates specified in the Message Telecommunications Service section of
this Price List.
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5. AT&T CUSTOMNETs™ Service

USAGE RATES (continued)

D. Option S *
1. Outward Calling - Options I, II, III, IV and V
Per Minute of Use
Day Evening N/W
$1.390 $1.390 $1.390
Outward Calling - Option VI
Per Minute of Use
Day Evening N/W
$1.390 $1.390 $1.390
(D)
(D)
2. Inward Calling - Options I, II, III IV and V (C)
Per Minute of Use
Day Evening N/W
$1.390 $1.390 $1.390

Inward Calling - Option VI

Per Minute of Use
Day Evening N/W
$1.390 $1.390 $1.390

*AT&T CustomNet Option S - Options I, II, III, IV, V may no longer be
ordered after December 13, 2000. Existing customers with AT&T CustomNet
Option S - Options I, II, III, IV, V in effect or on order prior to
December 13, 2000 may continue under existing conditions.
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5. AT&T CUSTOMNETSM SERVICE
USAGE RATES (continued)
Simply Better Pricing Option

AT&T CustomNet Simply Better Pricing Option is not available, either
Under this PRICE LIST or through any AT&T Contract Tariff or
contract referencing this PRICE LIST to new or existing Customers
who did not have it on order before June 24, 2001. Existing
Customers with AT&T CustomNet Service in effect or on order prior to

June 24,

2001 may continue under existing conditions.

Outward Calling - Service Type 1 Locations

a. Switched Access

Initial Minute
or Fraction

Each Additional Minute
or Fraction

$1.1100

$1.1100

b. Special Access

Initial Minute
or Fraction

Each Additional Minute
or Fraction

$0.7680

$0.7680

Outward Calling - Service Type 2 Locations

a. Switched Access

Initial Minute
or Fraction

Each Additional Minute
or Fraction

$1.1100

$1.1100

Inward Calling

a. Switched Access

Initial Minute
or Fraction

Each Additional Minute
or Fraction

$1.1100

$1.1100

b. Special Access

Initial Minute
or Fraction

Each Additional Minute
or Fraction

$0.7680

$0.7680
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5. AT&T CUSTOMNETSM SERVICE

USAGE RATES (continued)

F. Flexible Pricing Plan

1.

Outward Calling - Switched Access

Customers will receive the associated rate which will
apply to all eligible switched access outbound calls.

Initial 30 Each Add'l Second
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
InterLATA/IntralATA $0.2580 $0.0086

Rates for special access outward calls are specified on

page 15.

Inward Calling - Switched Access

Customers will receive the associated rate which will

apply to all eligible switched access inbound calls.

Initial 30 Each Add'l Second
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
InterLATA/IntralLATA $0.2580 $0.0086

Rates for special access inward calls are specified on

page 15.
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8. ACC BUSINESS SERVICE!?

ACC Business Service intrastate usage rate schedules provides postalized

rates for Inward calling and Outward calling. ACC Business Service is a (C)
non-AT&T branded monthly service which permits customers to contract for
one of four basic rates embedded in a monthly revenue commitment. The

commitments are as follows:

SWITCHED ACCESS

12 Month Basic Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment
15 Month Basic Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment
12 Month Saver Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment
15 Month Saver Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment

DEDICATED ACCESS

MMUC
(Minimum
TERM PLAN | TIER Monthly

Usage
Commi tment)
$200
$250
$500
$750
$200
$250
$500
$750

12-Month

24 -Month

BIWIN[FRRIWIN(F

ACC Business Outbound Service does not include:

° Conference calls,
° 800 calls, and
e (Calls to 900 Special Service Codes

ACC Business Inbound Service calls are dialed and completed without the assistance
of a Company operator and do not include:

° Conference calls,

e Any other classification of operator-handled calls

New intrastate Customers and winback Customers who renew their ACC Business plan
will receive the interLATA Switched Month-to-Month and 12 Month Saver rates as
shown in Sections 23.1.7 and 23.1.8. New intrastate Customers and winback
Customers who renew their ACC Business plan will receive the dedicated 12-Month and
24-Month Term Plan rates as shown in Section 23.1.9.
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8. ACC BUSINESS SERVICE

ACC Business Service is an add-on to the interstate ACC Business Service
which is described in the AT&T Business Services Guides. All terms and
conditions, administrative and operational functions, features and
functions, discounts, and any charges other than the intrastate usage
charges are specified in the AT&T Business Services Guides.

The ACC Business Service customer must subscribe to the interstate ACC

Buginess Service as described in the AT&T Business Services Guides. The
ACC Business Service customers have the option of subscribing to an ACC
Business Service Term Plans as described in the AT&T Business Services

Guides.

Rates and Charges

ACC Business Service rates are usage based and apply to the initial 30

seconds or fraction and to each additional 6 seconds or fraction. ACC

Business Service intrastate usage rate schedules provide postalized rates

for Inward calling and Outward calling. (C)

ACC Business Service Dedicated service usage rates are billed in 6 second
initial and 6 second additional billing increments. All completed calls
will be billed a minimum of the 6 second initial rate.

Month-to-Month

A. InterLATA Switched Access

Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0750 $.0150
Outbound Calling $.0750 $.0150
(D)
B. IntraLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0420 $.0084
Outbound Calling $.0420 $.0084
(D)
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8. ACC BUSINESS SERVICE

12 Month Basic Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment

A. InterLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0725 $.0145
Outbound Calling $.0725 $.0145
B. IntralLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0405 $.0081
Outbound Calling $.0405 $.0081
C. Calling Card Service Charge $.50

15 Month Basic Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment

A. InterLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0700 $.0140
Outbound Calling $.0700 $.0140
B. IntralLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0395 $.0079
Outbound Calling $.0395 $.0079
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8.

ACC BUSINESS SERVICE

12 Month Saver Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment

A. InterLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0675 $.0135
Outbound Calling $.0675 $.0135
B. IntralLLATA Switched Access

Initial 30
Seconds or Fraction

Each Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction

Inbound Calling

$.0385

$.0077

Outbound Calling

$.0385

$.0077

15 Month Saver Rates Based on $150 Revenue Commitment

A. InterLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0650 $.0130
Outbound Calling $.0650 $.0130
B. IntralLLATA Switched Access

Initial 30
Seconds or Fraction

Each Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction

Inbound Calling $.0375 $.0075
Outbound Calling $.0375 $.0075
INTRALATA USAGE DEDICATED ACCESS
Term , Initial 6 Seconds | Additional 6 Seconds
Tier 0 q
Plan or Fraction or Fraction
12 Month 1 $0.0081 $0.0081
2 $0.0078 $0.0078
3 $0.0075 $0.0075
1 $0.0081 $0.0081
24 Month 2 $0.0078 $0.0078
3 $0.0075 $0.0075
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8.

Month-to-Month

ACC BUSINESS SERVICE

The following Month-to-Month usage rates apply to new intrastate Customers
and intrastate Customers who renew their ACC Business plan:

A. InterLATA Switched Access
Initial 30 Each Additional 6 Seconds
Seconds or Fraction or Fraction
Inbound Calling $.0495 $.0099
Outbound Calling $.0495 $.0099

12-Month Saver Rates Based on $100 Revenue Commitment

The following 12-Month Saver usage rates apply to new intrastate Customers

and intrastate customers who renew their ACC Business plan:

A. InterLATA Switched Access

Initial 30
Seconds or Fraction

Each Additional 6 Seconds
or Fraction

Inbound Calling

$.0475

$.0095

Outbound Calling

$.0475

$.0095
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan A?

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA | IntraLATA

Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

lEffective September 1, 2006, AT&T All In One Long Distance Rate Plan

A is not available to newly subscribed customers. Existing customers with
this rate plan in effect or on order prior to September 1, 2006 may
continue with their current plan under existing conditions. Existing

customers may add new lines and/or features, but no new locations are
permitted.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan B?

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA IntralATA
Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
(D)
(D)
(D)

IAT&T All In One Rate Plan B may no longer be ordered after

August 18, 2004. Existing customers with Rate Plan B in effect or on
order prior to August 18, 2004 may continue their current plan under
existing conditions.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan C

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA IntralLATA
Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
(D)
(D)
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Rate Plan D

10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Direct Dial Pricing

Per Minute of Use

Inward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000
- IntraLATA $0.9000
Outward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000
- IntraLATA $0.9000

Connected Pricing

Per Minute of Use

Inward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000
- IntraLATA $0.9000
Outward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000
- IntraLATA $0.9000
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan F?

Direct Dial Pricing | Per Minute of Use
Inward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000

- IntraLATA $0.9000
Outward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000

- IntraLATA $0.9000
Connected Pricing Per Minute of Use
Inward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000

- IntraLATA $0.9000
Outward Calling

- InterLATA $0.9000

- IntraLATA $0.9000

lEffective September 1, 2006, AT&T All In One long distance rate
plan F is not available to newly subscribed customers. Existing
customers with this rate plan in effect or on order prior to
September 1, 2006 may continue with their current plan under
existing conditions. Existing customers may add new lines and/or
features, but no new locations are permitted.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan G?

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA | IntraLATA

Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

IAT&T All In One Rate Plan G may no longer be ordered after

August 18, 2004. Existing customers with Rate Plan G in effect or on
order prior to August 18, 2004 may continue their current plan under
existing conditions.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Rate Plan H?

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA | IntraLATA

Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000

lEffective September 1, 2006, AT&T All In One Long Distance Rate

Plans H and J are not available to newly subscribed customers. Existing
customers with these rate plans in effect or on order prior to September
1, 2006 may continue with their current plan under existing conditions.
Existing customers may add new lines and/or features, but no new locations
are permitted.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

Plan J%
Per Minute of Use
InterLATA IntraLATA
Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
Outward Calling $0.9000 $0.9000
(D)
(?)
(D)

lEffective September 1, 2006, AT&T All In One Long Distance Rate

Plan J is not available to newly subscribing customers. Existing
customers with Rate Plan J in effect or on order prior to September 1,
2006 may continue with their current plan under existing conditions.
Existing customers may add new lines and/or features but the addition of
new locations is not permitted.
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

AT&T All In One Advantage Plan (Plan M)

Per Minute of Use
InterLATA IntraLATA

Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.3059(I) | $0.3059(1)
Outward Calling | $0.3059(I) | $0.3059(1I)

Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.0500 $0.0500
Outward Calling $0.0000 $0.0000
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AT&T All In One Advantage Term Plan

10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE

(Plan M) *

Per Minute of Use

InterLATA | IntraLATA
Direct Dial
Inward Calling $0.3059 $0.3059
Outward Calling $0.3059 $0.3059
Connected Pricing
Inward Calling $0.0500 $0.0500
Outward Calling $0.0000 $0.0000

*Effective May 5,

new lines to existing service.

2006,

AT&T All In One Advantage Term Plan is not
available to newly subscribed customers.

Customers may continue to add
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10. AT&T ALL IN ONE SERVICE
AT&T All In One Multi-Saver Plan
Basic Pricing | Per Minute of Use
Inward Calling
- InterLATA $0.0560
- IntralLATA $0.0560
Outward Calling
- InterLATA $0.0560
- IntralLATA $0.0560
Connected Pricing* | Per Minute of Use
Inward Calling
- InterLATA $0.0500
- IntraLATA $0.0500
Outward Calling
- InterLATA $0.0500
- IntraLATA $0.0500
* Connected Pricing - Outward calls originating and/or Inward calls

terminating on an AT&T All In One Local Network Connection.
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25. AT&T ALL PRO WATS/PLAN Q SERVICE
A. DIRECT DIALED RATES

Schedule A Outward Calling

Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
or Fraction or Fraction
Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak
$0.1860 $0.1500 $0.1860 $0.1500

Schedule B Inward Calling

Initial Minute Each Additional Minute
or Fraction or Fraction
Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak
$1.3900 $1.2540 $1.3900 $1.2540
(D)
(D)
B. AT&T ALL PRO WATS/PLAN Q SERVICE DISCOUNTS (C)

Schedule A - Outward and Inward Calling Discount Option

This optional plan provides a discount based on total Outward
calling, from a single or multiple locations and Inward
calling to a single or multiple locations, billed to the
Customer’s AT&T PRO WATS/Plan Q Service Main Billed Account.
The Customer must subscribe to AT&T PRO WATS/Plan Q Service
outward calling from Schedule A locations in order to receive
this optional plan.

Schedule B - Inward Calling

The rates for Inward Calling are specified above. Please see
the AT&T Business Services Guides for all terms and conditions
for Inward Calling.

The following AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q Service Discounts are
automatically applied to the Customer's AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan
Q Service Billed Telephone Number (BTN) Account each billing
month in which the Customer's gross monthly usage charges for
eligible calls equal or exceed a monthly threshold of $25.00.

*AT&T PRO WATS/Plan Q Service may no longer be ordered after December 13,
2000. Existing customers with AT&T PRO WATS/Plan Q Service in effect or
on order prior to December 13, 2000 may continue under existing
conditions.
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25. AT&T ALL PRO WATS/PLAN Q SERVICE

Service Discounts

Domestic Discount - A discount of 10% is automatically applied to the
total billed amount of all eligible calls to the single area code with the
highest monthly usage charges.

*At the option of the Customer, one additional Area Code having the next
highest usage charges will be included under the discount plan.*

In addition, a discount applies, equal to 10% of the total eligible,
intrastate and interstate gross monthly usage charges, billed to the
customer's Main Billed Account, for the Dial Station calls that are not
included in the gross monthly usage charges used in applying the Domestic
Discount specified above.

*Beginning February 1, 1995, AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q Service Optional
Area Code Disgscount Plan is not available to new customers who do not have
AT&T ALL PRO WATS/ Plan Q Service Optional Area Code Discount Plan on
order by that date.

D. AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q Partners Option*

This optional discount plan is an add-on to the AT&T PRO
WATS/Plan Q Partners Option as described in the interstate
PRICE LIST. The AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q Partners Option
provides a 20% discount on the AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q
intrastate direct dialed usage charges for calls to telephone
numbers designated by the customer ("designated telephone
numbers"). The designated telephone numbers can be intrastate
or interstate telephone numbers and must be subscribed to AT&T
as the primary Interexchange Carrier. During the first three
consecutive billing months that the customers subscribes to
the AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q direct usage charges for calls
completed to domestic telephone numbers which are not
subscribed to AT&T as the primary interexchange carrier. Only
the calls to the designated telephone numbers within the state
are covered by this PRICE LIST.

*Beginning February 1, 1995, the AT&T ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q Partners Option
is not available to customers on a month to month basis. This option will
continue to be offered to ALL PRO WATS/Plan Q customers on commitment
plans as described in the AT&T Business Services Guides.
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31.

Outward Calling

AT&T CLEAR ADVANTAGE SERVICE

Initial 30 Seconds
or Fraction

Each Add'l 1 Second
or Fraction

$0.7680

$0.0026

Inward Calling

Initial 30 Seconds
or Fraction

Each Add'l 1 Second
or Fraction

$0.0930

$0.0031

Note 1: Beginning February 16, 1998, AT&T Clear Advantage Service is not
available to newly subscribed customers. Existing customers may continue
their current AT&T Clear Advantage Service under existing conditions.
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32. AT&T OPTIMUMS™ SERVICE
AT&T OPTIMUM Service is offered at Peak and Off-Peak rates. The peak rate
period is 8:00 AM to, but not including 5:00 PM Monday through Friday.
The Off-Peak period is all other hours.

A. Dial Station - with Switched Access - Rates

Initial 30 Seconds | Each Additional 6 Seconds

or Fraction or Fraction
Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak
$0.1040 $0.0830 $0.0208 $0.0166
B. Dial Station - with Special Access - Rates

Initial 30 Seconds | Each Additional 6 Seconds

or Fraction or Fraction
Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak
$0.0655 $0.0525 $0.0131 $0.0105

Existing Customers with AT&T OPTIMUM Service in effect or on

order prior to September 28, 1995 may continue their current

AT&T OPTIMUM Service under existing conditions. AT&T OPTIMUM
Service may no longer be ordered after September 27, 1995.
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